5935_en_04 1
IB IL RS 232
IB IL RS 232-PAC
01/2005Data Sheet
Function
The terminal is designed for use within an Inline
station. It enables the operation of off-the-shelf
I/O devices with serial interfaces on INTERBUS.

10 Technical Data
General Data
Order Designation (Order No.) IB IL RS 232 (27 27 34 9)
IB IL RS 232-PAC (28 61 35 7)
Housing dimensions (width x height x depth) 24.4 mm x 120 mm x 71.5 mm
Weight 90 g (without connectors), 128 g
(including connectors)
Mode Process data mode with 1 word
PCP mode with two words
Permissible temperature (operation) -25°C to +55°C
Permissible temperature (storage/transport) -25°C to +85°C
Permissible humidity (operation) 75% on average, 85% occasionally
Permissible humidity (storage/transport) 75% on average, 85% occasionally
Permissible air pressure (operation) 80 kPa to 106 kPa
(up to 2,000 m above sea level)
Permissible air pressure (storage/transport) 70 kPa to 106 kPa
(up to 3,000 m above sea level)
Degree of protection IP20 according to IEC 60529
Class of protection Class 3 according to VDE 0106, IEC 60536
In the range from - 25°C to + 55°C appropriate measures against increased humidity
(> 85%) must be taken.
For a short period, slight condensation may appear on the outside of the housing if, for
example, the terminal is brought into a closed room from a vehicle.
The terminals must be installed in closed metal control cabinets so that the operation
meets the requirements of the Schifffahrtsklassifikations-Gesellschaft (GL).
IB IL RS 232 (-PAC)
34 5935_en_04
Interfaces
INTERBUS
Local bus Through data routing
Serial RS-232 Interface
Type V.24 (RS-232) interface with DTR/CTS hand-
shake
Data terminal equipment (DTE) version
Electrical data according to EIA (RS) 232,
CCITT V.28, DIN 66259 Part 1
Input impedance 5 kΩ typical
Permissible input voltage area -30 V to +30 V
Switching thresholds 0.8 V to 2.4 V
Hysteresis 0.5 V, typical
Output voltage "HIGH" (with 3 kΩ load) 6.7 V, typical
Output voltage "LOW" (with 3 kΩ load) -6.7 V, typical
Output voltage "HIGH" (no-load operation) ≤ 25 V
Output voltage "LOW" (no-load operation) ≥ -25 V
Permissible load capacity 2500 pF
Short-circuit protected against GND Yes
Short-circuit current ±60 mA, maximum
Power Consumption
Communications power UL 7.5 V
Current consumption at UL 155 mA, typical; 225 mA, maximum*
Total power consumption Approx. 1.163 W, typical, 1.688 W, max.*
* All serial interface connections short circuited.
This terminal takes no current from the UM and US potential jumpers.
Supply of the Module Electronics Through the Bus Terminal
Connection method Potential routing
IB IL RS 232 (-PAC)
5935_en_04 35
Power Dissipation
Power dissipation in the module
PEL = 1.163 W
Power dissipation of the housing PHOU 1.2 W, max.
(within the permissible operating temperature)
Limitation of Simultaneity, Derating
No limitation of simultaneity, no derating
Safety Equipment
None
Electrical Isolation / Isolation of the Voltage Areas
Common Potentials
The serial interface control and data lines have galvanically the same potential.
FE is a separate potential area.
Separate Potentials in the System Consisting of Bus Terminal/Power Terminal
and I/O Terminal

11 Ordering Data
Description Order Designation Order No.
Inline terminal for serial data transmission including
connectors and labeling field
IB IL RS 232-PAC 28 61 35 7
Inline terminal for serial data transmission IB IL RS 232 27 27 34 9
Connector set with a standard connector and a
shield connector
pack of 1 set
IB IL AO/CNT-PLSET 27 32 66 4
"Configuring and Installing the INTERBUS Inline
Product Range" user manual
IB IL SYS PRO UM E 27 43 04 8
Two connectors are needed for the complete fitting of the IB IL RS 232 terminal.
These are included in the connector set listed below.
Make sure you always use the latest documentation. It can be downloaded at
A conversion table is available on the Internet at
	Function
	Features
	Table of Contents
	1 General Description
	2 Internal Circuit Diagram
	3 Connection Notes
	4 Connection Examples
	4.1 Capacitor Between Shield and FE
	4.2 Shield Connected Directly to FE
	5 Programming Data/Configuration Data
	5.1 INTERBUS
	5.2 Other Bus Systems
	6 Data Storage and Transmission
	6.1 Overview of the Supported Protocols
	6.2 Transparent Protocol
	6.3 End-to-End Protocol
	6.4 Dual Buffer Protocol
	6.5 3964R Protocol
	6.6 XON/XOFF Protocol
	7 PCP Communication
	7.1 Object Dictionary
	7.2 Object Description
	7.3 PCP Mode Error �Messages
	8 V.24 Interface
	8.1 V.24 Terminal Handshake Signals
	8.2 V.24 Interface Wiring With Four-Wire Handshake
	8.3 V.24 Interface Wiring Without Handshake